
 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee 
agenda 

Date: Thursday 1 October 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: MS Teams 

Membership: 

Z Ahmed, D Barnes, D Carroll (Chairman), S Chapple, M Knight, D Knights, N Marshall, 
L Monger, G Moore, R Newcombe, C Poll, R Raja, B Roberts, C Rouse and M Winn (Vice-
Chairman) 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 Apologies for absence 10am  
    
2 Declarations of interest   
    
3 Minutes  5 - 16 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 To agree the minutes of the growth, infrastructure and 
housing select committee meeting 25 June 2020 as correct 
record. 
 

  

4 Covid-19 and local economic recovery 10.05am Document 
to follow 

 To receive a joint presentation on local economic recovery 
from Philippa Batting, Managing Director at 
Buckinghamshire Business First (BBF) and Ian Barham, 
Partnership Manager at the Buckinghamshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 

To receive an update from cabinet members on Covid-19 
and local economic recovery in Buckinghamshire. 

Contributors: 

Philippa Batting, Managing Director, BBF 

Ian Barham, Partnership Manager, Bucks LEP 

Martin Tett, Leader of Buckinghamshire Council 

Steve Bowles, Cabinet Member for Town Centre 
Regeneration 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Planning, Growth and 
Sustainability 

  

5 Housing allocations 11.05am 17 - 26 

 To receive a presentation on affordable housing from Julie 
Porter, Executive Director of Development at Vale of 
Aylesbury Housing Trust (VAHT). 

To receive an update from the cabinet member on housing 
allocations in Buckinghamshire. 

Contributors: 

Julie Porter, Executive Director of Development (VAHT) 

Isobel Darby, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Nigel Dicker, Service Director Housing and Regulatory 
Services 

  

6 Work programme 12.05pm 27 - 30 



 To consider the draft work programme for 2020 – 2021.   

7 Date of next meeting   
 Thursday 26 November 2020.   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Charlie Griffin on 01494 732011, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee held on 
Thursday 25 June 2020 virtually via MS Teams, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 
12.44 pm. 

Members present 

Z Ahmed, D Barnes, D Carroll, S Chapple, D Knights, N Marshall, L Monger, R Newcombe, 
C Poll, R Raja, B Roberts, C Rouse and M Winn. 

Agenda Item 

1 Election of chairman 

 It was proposed by Brian Roberts that David Carroll be elected chairman of the 
growth, infrastructure and housing select committee for the ensuing year. This 
proposal was seconded by Mark Winn and in the absence of any other nominations 
was agreed by committee. 

Resolved: 

That David Carroll be elected as chairman of the growth, infrastructure and 
housing select committee for the ensuing year. 

2 Appointment of vice-chairman 

 David Carroll proposed that Mark Winn be appointed as vice-chairman; Brian 
Roberts seconded the proposal.  

Resolved: 

that Mark Winn be appointed as chairman of the growth, infrastructure and 
housing select committee for the ensuing year. 

3 Apologies for absence 

 Apologies were received from Graham Moore. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://buckinghamshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/491510


 

 

4 Declarations of interest 

 None. 

5 Covid-19 update 

 The committee received a covid-19 update in connection with the council’s 
planning, growth and sustainability and adult social care services.  

Leader of Buckinghamshire Council, Martin Tett, gave an update on the council’s 
response to covid-19, which included the following key points: 

 Covid-19 was declared a major incident in Buckinghamshire on the 19 March, 
and a national lockdown began on the 23 March, just 7 days before the new 
Buckinghamshire Council was due to be established. 

 The senior management structure for the new council was in place, and 
enabled the council to mobilise quickly in response to the pandemic. 

 A crisis response team was established and managed the council’s response 
through a cell structure, working closely with partners including the NHS and 
Local Resilience Forum (LRF).  

 Staff were repurposed into roles to support residents and particularly the 
most vulnerable also known as ‘shielded’. 

 It was noted that as lockdown measures were beginning to ease, the council 
was moving into the recovery phase of the response. 

 Thanks were expressed to members and officers for their continued hard 
work during the pandemic. 

The following key points were raised by committee members: 

 In response to a question as to the decision to declare a major incident in 
Buckinghamshire prior to national lockdown, it was noted that this decision 
was assessed against the situation at the time. Further, it was known that a 
national lockdown would take place imminently but the exact timing of this 
was yet to be decided by central government.  

 It was noted that individuals in the shielded group were identified by the 
NHS. The council worked closely with the NHS to provide support for the 
shielded group. 

 In response to a question as to whether the council was prepared in the 
event of a second wave of infections, it was noted that the council would 
take advice from central government. It was unknown how potential future 
lockdowns would work, but it was understood that localised lockdowns may 

Page 6



 

 

be likely.  

 Members were informed that the council’s unitary status had been beneficial 
in terms of receiving government funding to respond to the crisis. 

 Advice on how to mitigate the impact of covid-19 on vulnerable people was 
being continually released by central government. 

 Concern was raised as to whether Buckinghamshire unemployment levels 
could get back to pre-lockdown unemployment levels. 

Warren Whyte, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Environment, informed the 
committee that the impact of covid-19 on planning income was less than expected. 
Thanks were expressed to members of the planning team that undertook additional 
responsibilities to support work on the covid-19 response. 

Steve Bowles, Portfolio Holder for Town Centre Regeneration, provided an update 
on the impact of covid-19 on Buckinghamshire’s high streets and town centres. It 
was noted that officers worked closely with high streets and town centres to provide 
support during this period, including providing guidance and signage for safe 
reopening. Thanks were expressed to the officer team that had enabled the 
successful reopening of high streets and town centres. 

The following key points were noted in response to questions from members: 

 The plans to regenerate High Wycombe town centre were progressing and 
would continue to do so in consultation with local members. 

 It was hoped that lessons learnt and best practice from successful local 
schemes established during lockdown would be taken forward.  

 The Portfolio Holder will work closely with the relevant community boards in 
any regeneration plans. 

Isobel Darby, Portfolio Holder for housing and homelessness gave an update on the 
work of the housing cell during covid-19 which focussed on rough sleeping, domestic 
violence, and the travelling community. Members were advised that the council had 
successfully housed rough sleepers during lockdown. It was noted that, as people 
were less likely to be evicted during the crisis due to government changes to 
regulations, fewer people were presenting themselves as homeless to the council. 

Throughout consideration of the item, members of the committee and portfolio 
holders paid tribute to staff for their work in the community and in response to the 
pandemic. Staff were commended for the way they adapted during the crisis in light 
of becoming a unitary council on 1 April where separate teams quickly came 
together as one, many working remotely. 

 

Page 7



 

 

6 Cabinet member priorities for 2020 - 21 

 The committee received a report detailing the cabinet member priorities for 2020-
21. The following key points were highlighted: 

 The importance of the council maximising benefits of the Oxford - Cambridge 
arc by driving economic green growth and generating high skilled jobs for 
local people. 

 The council had been successful in a housing infrastructure fund (HIF) bid for 
local infrastructure in Buckinghamshire, predominantly predicated for the 
Aylesbury area (the garden town), as well as a host of other projects. 

 The transformation programme for an exemplary planning service is 
scheduled to commence this summer. 

 A new enforcement strategy for Buckinghamshire Council was approved by 
cabinet at their meeting 16 June 2020. 

 The council had high aspirations of environmental standards in planning. 

 It was noted that a backlog of determining planning applications had been 
significantly reduced between January and May 2020. 

 The council had a statutory duty to adopt a new local plan for 
Buckinghamshire for 2025. 

 New call in procedures adopted by Buckinghamshire Council were a cause for 
concern for some parishes within the Aylesbury area. It was explained that 
the constitutional change empowered local Buckinghamshire Council 
members and provided consistency in procedure across all former district 
areas. Local members and parishes received notification of the change in the 
parish liaison newsletter, and a copy of the guidance sent to parishes is 
appended to these minutes.  

 Members were informed that planning training for town and parish councils 
had been delayed due to covid-19, but it was expected that these training 
sessions would be rescheduled to a safe and appropriate time in the near 
future. 

 Approximately 80 rough sleepers were being housed at present. The housing 
team in liaison with central government were drafting an exit strategy for 
rough sleepers. 

 There were a number of options for the council to consider to support 
homeless prevention work, including repurposing buildings for residential 
use. 

Page 8



 

 

 The importance of affordable housing and key worker housing provision. 

 The importance of reframing strong positive relationships with registered 
providers and partners, and working closely with these partners and other 
council services to achieve a housing service that works for Buckinghamshire 
residents.  

Note 1: Councillors C Rouse, D Knights and  N Marshall left the meeting at 
11.56am, 12.30pm and 12.36pm respectively. 

7 Work programme discussion 

 It was requested that housing be added as an item on the work programme, and 
that the following strands be considered: 

 Affordable housing 

 Housing providers and Buckinghamshire Council as a housing provider in its 
own
[...]
locations Scheme is Bucks Home Choice. This report provides 

further information on housing allocations in Bucks and associated issues.  

1.3 Appendix 1 provides further background information on the Council’s statutory 

duties and how the Bucks Home Choice Scheme operates. As explained in the 

Appendix, social housing tenancies in Buckinghamshire are owned, managed and let 

by Registered Providers (RPs who are also known as housing associations). RP 

landlords are independent bodies who are regulated by the Government’s Regulator 

for Social Housing. The Council does not have any broad regulatory or controlling 

powers over RPs. The organisations work in partnership through the Council 

nominating households to vacant RP social housing tenancies (via the Bucks Home 

Choice Allocations Scheme) and supporting RPs to deliver new affordable housing 

properties and other initiatives. RPs currently own, let and manage approximately 

30,000 properties across Buckinghamshire. 

1.4 To provide some context of the supply and demand situation for social housing 

tenancies in Buckinghamshire, as at 17/9/20 there were 5,827 households registered 

on the Bucks Home Choice scheme seeking social housing tenancies. During the 

course of the year 2019/20, 1,766 households were rehoused into social housing 

tenancies. This indicates that overall demand for social housing tenancies in 

Buckinghamshire is significantly higher than the supply of accommodation. This will 

vary across the county based on factors such as location and type of property. 

1.5 The existing Bucks Home Choice Allocations Scheme was carried forward from the 

former District Councils to the new Buckinghamshire Council from vesting day under 

the Transitional Arrangements Regulations. Therefore, the scheme continues to 

operate on the same basis as it did prior to vesting day. It incorporates four Housing 

Registers based on the former District Council administrative areas and still applies 

district local connection requirements for each of the four Registers. The Regulations 

require that Buckinghamshire Council must have a new Housing Allocations Scheme 

in place by 1/4/2022 (two years after vesting day). 

1.6 Work has now commenced to review the existing Bucks Home Choice Allocations 

Scheme and to develop and adopt a new Buckinghamshire Council Allocations 

Scheme. As it progresses, this work will be being informed by: 

- A review of legal requirements and case law relating to local authority allocation 

schemes 

- A review of experiences and lessons learnt from operating the current Bucks 

Home Scheme  

Page 18



 

- Input from key internal and external stakeholders 

- A formal public consultation 

1.7 Once the formal public consultation stage has been completed and the response 

considered, a finalised proposed Allocations Scheme will then be brought forward to 

the Council for approval. It is anticipated that this will happen in mid-2021 although 

there may be scope to shorten some parts of the timetable. In particular, it should 

be noted that the latest version of the Bucks Home Choice Allocations Scheme was 

formally adopted on 1st October 2019 after an extensive review of the scheme and a 

full public consultation on the proposed revisions. It is possible that many of the key 

legal and consultation issues will already have been captured in this recent policy 

review. 

1.8 Members had previously requested feedback on some specific issues relating to 

Housing Allocations. These are covered in the following paragraphs: 

Equality Opportunities in Housing Allocations 

1.9 Local authority allocation schemes (and the detailed policies and procedures that 

they contain) must take account of the authority’s statutory duties under equalities 

legislation and should not unlawfully discriminate between applicants. The current 

Bucks Home Choice policy was subject to an Equality Impact Assessment prior to 

being adopted an
[...]
.). Typically, an applicant must have lived or worked in a district 

for at least 2 years in order to have a local connection there. The scheme does 

allow for some exceptions to this. 

 

-  The District Councils used a common IT system and database for managing 

 applications and for advertising and allocating tenancies 

2.3 In accordance with the Transitional Arrangements Regulations, the existing Bucks 

Home Choice Allocations Scheme was carried forward to the new Buckinghamshire 

Council from Vesting Day on 1/4/2020. Currently, the scheme continues to operate 

on the same basis as previously by incorporating four Housing Registers based on 

the former District Council administrative areas and still applying district local 

connection requirements for each of the four Registers.  The Transitional 

Arrangements Regulations require that Buckinghamshire Council must have a new 

Housing Allocations Scheme in place by 1/4/2022 (two years on from vesting day). 

 

3. What social housing tenancies are let via Bucks Home Choice? 

 

3.1 Buckinghamshire Council does not directly own or manage any social housing stock. 

The former Districts Councils had all previously undertaken a LSVT (Large Scale 

Voluntary Transfer) of their housing stock to a housing association. Therefore, none 

of the District Councils directly own or manage any social housing tenancies.  

 

3.2 All of the social housing tenancies which are let via Bucks Home Choice are owned 

and managed by Registered Providers (often referred to as Housing Associations). 

Registered Providers are independent bodies who are registered and regulated by 

Government to provide and manage affordable housing The social housing tenancies 

that they let will typically have rents set at 60% to 80% of local market rent levels. 

Registered Providers own over 30,000 homes across Buckinghamshire. 

 

3.3 During 2019/20, a total of 1,766 social housing tenancies were let via Bucks Home 

Choice across B
[...]
le, this may arise if there is an urgent need to move someone or 

the applicant has specific needs that need to be addressed by a specialist property. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

Report to the growth, infrastructure and housing 

select committee 

Date: 1 October 2020 

Title: Work programme 

Relevant councillor: Councillor David Carroll 

Author and/or contact officer: Charlie Griffin 

Recommendations:  

 To approve the draft growth, infrastructure and housing select committee work 

programme 2020 – 2021 at appendix 1. 

 To note that the chairman, in consultation with the growth, infrastructure and 

housing select committee, may amend the work programme from time to time to 

account for any changes in the work and/ or priorities of the council 2020 - 2021.  

Executive summary 

1.1 The committee are asked to consider and comment on the draft growth, infrastructure 

and housing work programme 2020 – 2021 at appendix 1, and subject to amendments 

the committee may wish to make, to approve the draft work programme for 2020 – 

2021.  

1.2 The committee are also asked to note that the chairman, in consultation with select 

committee members, may amend the work programme from time to time to account 

for any changes in the work and/ or priorities of the council 2020- 2021. The work 

programme will be a standing item on committee meeting agendas to enable regular 

review.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft growth, infrastructure and housing select committee work programme appendix 1
Meeting 

date Topic Description and purpose Contributors Lead officer

External presentation

(Y/N)

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process, 

including:

- What support can we offer to local businesses, including how 

we are working with partners to support economic recovery. 

- Unemployment levels in Buckinghamshire. 

- Vibrancy of town centres - Aylesbury Garden Town. Martin Tett

Steve Bowles Ian Thompson

Y

Joint presentation from

Philippa Batting 

Managing Director (BBF)

 Ian Barham 

Partnership Manager (LEP)

Housing allocations To receive an update on housing allocations in Buckinghamshire, 

including:

- Housing providers and affordable housing (including use of CIL/ 

s106 monies).

- The housing waiting list.

- Housing audit and equal opportunities in housing allocations.

- Key worker housing provision. Isobel Darby Nigel Dicker

Y 

Julie Porter

Executive Director of Development

Vale of Aylesbury Housing Trust 

(VAHT)

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process. 

Martin Tett Ian Thompson

Long term strategy for rough sleepers To receive an update on the long term plan for rough sleepers. 

Isobel Darby Nigel Dicker

Local plan for Buckinghamshire To receive an update on the local plan for Buckinghamshire, 

including:

- An update on the current district local plans.

- The proposed timeline and progress for the new local plan for 

Buckinghamshire. Warren Whyte Steve Bambrick

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process, 

including:

- What continuing support can we provide to local businesses. Martin Tett Ian Thompson Tbc

Opportunities for cyclists and 

pedestrians

What opportunities are there for cyclists and pedestrians, 

including:

- An update on new/ planned and implemented schemes.

- Opportunities in town centres. 

Warren Whyte

Steve Bowles Joan Hancox

Covid-19 and local economic recovery To receive an update on the local economic recovery process.

Martin Tett Ian Thompson

The local authority planning process 

and the Local Enforcement Plan

To receive an update on planning and enforcement.

Warren Whyte Steve Bambrick

Temporary accommodation To receive an update on use of temporary accommodation in 

Buckinghamshire, including:

- Domestic violence and temporary accom

Minutes of the meeting

Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee
minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure & Housing Select Committee held on
Thursday 1 October 2020 via MS Teams, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 12.34
pm.

Members present
Z Ahmed, D Barnes, D Carroll (chairman), S Chapple, M Knight, L Monger, G Moore,
R Newcombe, C Poll, R Raja, B Roberts, C Rouse and M Winn (vice-chairman).

Apologies
D Knights and N Marshall.

Agenda Item
1

Declarations of interest
None.

2

Minutes
Councillor R Newcombe informed members that the planning guidance appended to
the minutes of the meeting 25 June did not specify the time limits for councillors to
call-in a planning application to committee and as the document was not a whole
guide it could be misleading to parish councils.
The minutes of the meeting 25 June were agreed as correct record.

3

Covid-19 and local economic recovery
Members received an update presentation on covid-19 and local economic recovery
from the Leader of the Council and guest presenters Ian Barham, Partnership
Manager at Buckinghamshire Local Enterprise Partnership (Bucks LEP) and Philippa
Batting, Managing Director at Buckinghamshire Business First (BFF). The following
key points were highlighted:



The Buckinghamshire economy was predominantly made up of small –
medium enterprises (SMEs) and key sectors included the creative industries
and sports.
Buckinghamshire Council and key partners had worked hard throughout the



















pandemic to provide support to businesses, including financial support and
advice.
Business grant funding amounting to £92m was made available to businesses
in Buckinghamshire and £85m had been allocated by end of August 2020. In
addition, discretionary grant awards totalled £4.45m.
Whilst some town centres were struggling, with fewer residents commuting
into London some towns had experienced improved vibrancy. This had been
supported by the licensing of pavements to enable businesses to provide
outdoor hospitality services.
A local economic recovery plan would be delivered by the strong
partnerships in Buckinghamshire. There were three phases of delivery to the
plan: react, renew and rebound. It was estimated that the Bucks economy
was in the latter half of the react phase.
The Buckinghamshire Local Industrial Strategy was to be reviewed due to
changing context. Green growth had also been incorporated into the
strategy.
New opportunities were arising in digital as people were adapting to new
ways of working. Healthcare and education services have been able to be
provided remotely.
Trade mark applications had increased which could be a sign of economic
recovery.
An Innovation Centre was due to be opened at Westcott Venture Park.
A project was being piloted to support the reskilling of residents who had
previously worked in the aviation industry.
BBF were the listening ears and helping hands for Bucks businesses,
supporting all businesses including the self-employed who were especially at
risk of unemployment at this time.
When the pandemic hit, Buckinghamshire Council employees temporarily
moved over to work in BBF to help support businesses.
There had been incredible support from the Bucks business community when
the pandemic hit, with businesses offering to make PPE.
Businesses had spent large amounts of money making their businesses covid19 safe, which proved difficult against government guidelines that were
constantly changing.
Some accommodation providers had experienced the best August they had
ever had owing to UK holidaymaker ‘staycations’.
There were more start-ups registered in the county this year than previously,
but it was unknown as to whether the figures included existing businesses
that had changed their operating model.
Cabinet member for town centre regeneration, Councillor Steve Bowles,
provided an update on town centre recovery and expressed thanks to
officers for their hard work during the pandemic and transition to a unitary
council.

A number of key questions were raised:









In response to a question raised as to the progress of implementing the High
Wycombe Regeneration Strategy, members were advised that work was
progressing and that the strategy was being reviewed in light of covid-19.
In response to a question as to what support was being provided to young
people experiencing unemployment, it was noted that BBF have enterprise
advisors supporting young people with their careers options. Further, BBF
run a programme to let young people know what jobs are available in Bucks.
It was queried whether the £61,426 awarded in Resilience Fund grants
safeguarding 10 jobs had been good value for money, and members were
advised that the jobs supported four key sectors and would create a further
significant number of jobs.
A question was raised as to what support would be available to parents that
had paid school transport costs in the event a another lockdown. Members
noted that during the previous national lockdown period, the council
credited parents funds paid for school transport, and that this could apply
again in the event of another full lockdown. It was also noted that
government policy going forward was that schools remain open.
It was asked as to how broadband could be improved in certain areas.
Members were informed that superfast broadband currently covered 96% of
premises in Buckinghamshire, and that the Connected Counties programme
(Bucks and Herts) was working to further improve connectivity. A £5bn
central government programme ‘Outside In’ to improve connectivity had
been announced but the detail for how the money would be spent in Bucks
was unclear.

Note 1: Councillor C Rouse left the meeting at 11.00.
Note 2: Councillor Matt Knight left the meeting at 11.33.
4

Housing allocations
Julie Porter, Executive Director of Development at the Vale of Aylesbury Housing
Trust (VAHT) gave a presentation to committee on the work of the Aylesbury Vale
Housing Trust. The following key points were highlighted:






The trust was formed in 2006 and is a charity currently managing 7,661
homes.
VAHT has various grant schemes including a coronavirus support fund with
grants of up to £4000 for community group and voluntary organisations;
£67,899 has been awarded to 26 applicants to date.
VAHT’s development programme expects to deliver 100 homes this year.
The target was to provide 20% social rent for all new homes.
Staff inspect the quality of homes and developments, and VAHT were looking
to bring older homes to higher standards.

In response to questions, a number of key points were raised:




In relation to the affordable rented tenure, it was noted that all rents were
capped at the local housing allowance.
VAHT would like to increase investment in social rent.
Staff were assessing energy ratings of homes, and what heating provision
could be provided in the future. VAHT were increasing the use of air source
heat pumps in properties to reduce their carbon footprint.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, Councillor Isobel Darby,
provided an update to members on housing allocations. In response to questions, a
number of key points were raised:






The cabinet member would be looking at all models to provide affordable
housing in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Property and Assets.
Work had commenced to review the existing Bucks Home Choice Allocations
Scheme and to develop and adopt a new Buckinghamshire Council
Allocations Scheme. Existing processes support residents without internet
access and these processes would be taken forward into the new scheme.
Town and parish councils would be consulted on the new scheme.
The cabinet member was committed to look at ways to provide key worker
housing.

Note 2: Councillor C Rouse re-joined the meeting at 11.54.
Note 3: Councillor D Barnes left the meeting at 12.27.
5

6

Work programme
Resolved:


To approve the draft growth, infrastructure and housing select committee
work programme 2020 – 2021 at appendix 1.



To note that the chairman, in consultation with the growth, infrastructure
and housing select committee, may amend the work programme from time
to time to account for any changes in the work and/ or priorities of the
council 2020 - 2021.

Date of next meeting
26 November 2020.

